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I-— Key insights: More actively use the SDGs today and business-related
] motivations are increasing, but barriers remain the same

1 Primary focus on working with the business-related SDGs. Motivation is still primarily social, but business-
related motivations are increasing (~34% of companies in 2018 to ~40% in 2020).

~61% of companies actively use the SDGs today and has increased by 20 p.p. over the last two years
2 (~41% of companies in 2018 to ~61% in 2020). However only 21% has made the SDGs an integrated part of

the company’s strategy and business model in 2020.

3 Largest barriers remain the same: Limited opportunity to gain and measure impact, as well as potentially
lack of customer interest and high costs.

UN’s SDGs are high on the CEO agenda (~50% of companies). Additionally, the CEO often plays an
4 active role in the work with the SDGs (~80% of companies). Moreover, the Board of Directors are
increasingly playing an active role in the work with the SDGs (~0% of companies in 2018 to ~10% in 2020).

5 The impact is primarily being measured by benchmarking with the UN SDG sub goals, and most companies
report the impact in the company’s annual or sustainability report

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives McKinsey & Company 2



I-— Survey results: 615 Danish executives have answered with variation in
] company size, industry and geography

Global revenue, mDKK 2018, % of responses

Industry, % of responses

Less than 1 - 3%

1-9

@4 Industry (production and manufacturing)

21%

10-19

(74  Consultancy/advisory

16%

20-29

30-50

51-99

100-499

500-999

1,000 or more I 27 %

No info I 5%

Countries with primary operations, % of responses

More than 20 _ 20%

11-20 - 5%

6-10 _ 9%

25 I 3

1 I 2

No info . 1%

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives

(2g  Financial sector _ 10%
& Wholesale, retail, hotels, and restaurants _ 8%
SE IT I o
5] Other - 6%
Z» Transport and logistics - 6%
&) Healthcare, medico, and life sciences - 6%
&% Liberal professions - 4%

{éﬁ:—j Service - 4%

E[]"Iﬁqjl Organizations and associations - 3%

@ Education and research - 3%

=i Other public institution . 3%

m Cultural institution . 2%

©  Energy and natural resources . 2%

(&)  Agriculture and fishing . 1%
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Key takeaways

Executives see SDG
12,13,7,8,3,and 9
as most relevant to
business

SDG 5, 4, 17, and 11
also receive high
business attention

All goals are seen as
somewhat relevant to
business

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives

Survey results: SDG 12 is considered to be the most relevant
among Danish executives closely followed by SDG 13, 7, 8, and ...

Relevance of the different SDGs, % of 3,299 votes made by 615 survey participants in 2020

Q SDG number

@ Responsible production and consumption | 10%

@ Ciimate action e 10%

I 9%

eAffordabIe and clean energy

B

@ Decent work and economic growth

e Good health and well-being

@ Industry, innovation and infrastructure

@ Gender equality

@ Quality education

(@ Partnerships for the goals

@ Sustainable cities and communities

(@ Reduced inequalities

@ Clean water and sanitation

@ Peace, justice and strong institutions

@ Life below water

@ Life on land

o No poverty

Q Zero hunger

None of the above are relevant

McKinsey & Company 4



I-— ... this is in line with the SDGs in focus in the annual reports and sustainability
] reports of the largest Danish companies

Goal Share of 100 largest Danish companies working with the SDG, %
E No Poverty 4%
Zero Hunger 22%
%  Good Health And Well-Being 53%
ﬂ Quality Education 36%
1 Gender Equality 42%
Clean Water And Sanitation 24%
Affordable And Clean Energy 38%
Pl Decent Work And Economic Growth - R
Industry, Innovation And Infrastructure 27%
Yol Reduced Inequalities 1%
Sustainable Cities And Communities 22%
.. Responsible Consumption And Production [[[INENNNEGNN =
P4 Climate Action I -
% Life Below Water 16%
Life On Land 16%
'f Peace, Justice And Strong Institutions 42%
9 Partnership For The Goals 42%
SOURCE:
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Ti Survey results: Sectorial variation in SDG focus

Key takeaways

Relevance of SDGs vary
across sectors/industries

The most productive
sectors consider climate
action, good health
and well-being, and
responsible
consumption and
production as the most
relevant SDGs in their
industries

Sector

Most relevant SDG

Q SDG number

Industry (production and manufacturing)

@ Responsible consumption and production

Consultancy/advisory

@ Gender equality

Financial sector

@ Climate action

Wholesale, retail, hotels, and restaurants

@ Responsible consumption and production

Healthcare, medico, and life sciences

e Good health and well-being

Education and research

@ Quality education

Organizations and associations

@ Partnerships for the goals

%% Liberal professions 6 Gender equality

E IT Q Industry, innovation and infrastructure
=) Transport and logistics @ Climate action

:j;‘ Energy and natural resources @ Climate action

ﬁ%{% Service ©® Good health and well-being

Other public institution

@ Partnerships for the goals

Cultural institution

@ Partnerships for the goals

Agriculture and fishing

@ Climate action

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives

Other

@ Responsible consumption and production

McKinsey & Company
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I-— Survey results: Motivation is still primarily social, but business-related
] motivations are increasing

What is the primary motivation for working with UN’s SDGs?, % of Change from survey results in 2018, delta

responses in 2020, N = 385 in % of responses 2018-20

Social responsibility _ 52% -6%

Positive media coverage 6% 4%
Customer interests 10% 0%

Too large risks not to work with them 2% 1%
Financial results 12% 2%
Helps us being innovative 10% 1%
Other 8% 0%

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives McKinsey & Company 7



ri Survey results: More companies actively use the SDGs today

To which extent does your company use UN’s SDGs today, % of Change from survey results in 2018, delta
responses in 2020, N =615 in % of responses 2018-20

The SDGs are an integrated part of the

0 o
company’s strategy and business model 24% 7%

One or more projects have been initiated

0 o
specifically to promote the SDGs 22% 6%

The SDGs are integrated in the company’s

0 (0]
CSR policy 15% %

The SDGs have been discussed internally,

0 _10
but no activities have been initiated 19% 1%

Other 1% 3%

Not at all 14% -15%

Not enough knowledge to answer 4% -1%

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives McKinsey & Company 8
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Key takeaways

Largest barriers for working with UN’s SDGs, % of responses in 2020, N = 385

Survey results: Largest barriers to working with the SGDS are still limited
opportunity to gain and measure impact

Change from survey results in 2018, delta in
% of responses 2018-20

to gain and measure

influence, as well as
potentially lack of

customer interest
and high costs are
still among the largest

barriers

Limited opportunity The organization only has limited impact _ 20% -4%
Limited opportunity to measure impact 18% 3%
Lack of customer interest - 14% 2%
Too high costs - 12% 3%
Not enough knowledge to answer 9% 2%
Other 8% -1%
No C-level priority 8% 0%
UN’s SDGs are only relevant as charity for my business 4% -1%
Lack of knowledge to implementation 3% -1%
Lack of knowledge to the SDGs 3% -3%

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives
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l-— Survey results: CEOs are the primary driver, but the Board of Directors are
] increasingly playing an active role in the work with the SDGs

Change from survey results in 2018, delta
in % of responses 2018-20

-

Primary driver of the SDG work, % of responses in 2020, N = 385

CEO

CSR responsible

Sustainability Project 70, 0%

Manager

The Board of Directors 9% 9%
Other 14% -4%

Not enough knowledge to o o

answer 2% 1%

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives McKinsey & Company 10



ri Survey results: The CEOQO often plays an active role in the work with the SDGs

High on the CEO agenda and he/she plays an active
role in the work with the SDGs, % of responses in 2020, N = 385

Change from survey results in 2018, delta
in % of responses 2018-20

Strongly agree _ 44% 2%
Neither agree or disagree 11% 1%
Disagree 3% -1%

Strongly disagree 2% 1%
::;\z;\:)ugh knowledge to 1% 1%

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives
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|-— Survey results: Impact is primarily measured by benchmarking with the UN
] SDG sub goals

Change from survey results in 2018, delta

Measurement method, % of responses in 2020, N = 385 in % of responses 2018-20

ggrggmarking with the sub goals of the - 21% 39
Financial results . 10% 2%
Other 8% 0%

Do not measure the impact 53% -1%

Not enough knowledge to answer 7% -6%

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives McKinsey & Company 12



I-— Survey results: The impact is primarily reported in the company’s annual
] report and sustainability report

Change from survey results in 2018, delta
in % of responses 2018-20

Company’s annual report _ 37% -1%
Company’s sustainability o o

Reporting method, % of responses in 2020, N = 197

Other 16% -3%

The mpact of the effort is 4% 1%

not being reported

Not enough knowledge to 3% 29,

answer

SOURCE: Survey of 615 Danish executives McKinsey & Company 13



